ORDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble Sayeed Ahmed Baba, Administrative Member

Case No. – CCP 140 OF 2022 (OA 14 OF 2022)

SAHANAZ PARVIN - VERSUS - SHRI B.P. GOPALIKA, IAS, SECRETARY, HOME & HILL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. For the Applicant : Md. Salahuddin, and Mr. A. Jamal, Date of Advocates

Order Advoc

For the Alleged Contemnor / : Mrs. Sunita Agarwal, 17.01.2023 O.P. / Respondent Advocate

The matter is taken up by the single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No.638-WBAT/2J-15/2016 (Pt.-II) dated 23rd November, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under section 5(6) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

On consent of the learned counsels for the parties, the case is taken up for consideration sitting singly.

Mrs. Sunita Agarwal, learned advocate on behalf of the State respondents submits a set of papers as compliance report against the order of the Tribunal dated 28.03.2022. In the said order, the Tribunal had observed that the respondent was under active consideration of the application and within a period of three months, the same will be disposed of. The prayer in the application was for a direction to the respondent to dispose of the case expeditiously.

In the compliance report submitted today, it is stated that the applicant Sahanaz Parvin has been found eligible for compassionate employment and her present serial number in the panel is 157 against the total vacancy of 48.

Mrs. Agarwal submits that since the applicant has been found eligible, her appointment letter will be issued when her turn comes in the panel.

Md. Salahuddin, learned advocate for the applicant, not being satisfied, objects to the compliance report and prays for filing an application challenging this order.

ORDER SHEET

Form No.	SAHANAZ PARVIN
	Vs.

Case No. - CCP 140 OF 2022 (OA 14 OF 2022)

SCN.

SHRI B.P. GOPALIKA, IAS, SECRETARY, HOME & HILL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Since I am satisfied that the State has submitted its compliance report and complied, therefore, the contempt proceedings are dropped against the alleged contemnor and the contempt application is disposed of with liberty to the applicant to challenge the compliance report, if so wished by filing a fresh application before this Tribunal.

(SAYEED AHMED BABA) OFFICIATING CHAIRPERSON and MEMBER (A)